1) Net of liabilities from securities lending and including liabilities from cash pooling.

3) Net of liabilities.
4) Excludes real estate held for own use measured at amortized cost.

2) In 1Q 24 Allianz reclassified certain minority interests between equity and liabilities, which also resulted in a minor shift within the asset allocation of equities (EUR 0.3bn as of 31.12.2023).

Property-Casualty Life/Health Asset Management Corporate and Other Consolidation Allianz Group

11/24

Contractual service margin (CSM)
CSM evolution by business segments

CSM - Group & segment split

Life/Health Property-Casualty Allianz Group¹
EUR mn 1Q 24 1Q 24 1Q 24
Opening gross CSM 52,601 1,239 53,818
Closing gross CSM 53,231 1,269 54,488

Present value of non-attributable expenses -6,654
Reinsurance -1,918
Non-controlling interests -1,089
Taxes -11,646

Closing net CSM 33,180

Detailed CSM movement
Life/Health

EUR mn 1Q 24
Opening gross CSM 52,601

CSM@inception 1,455
Expected in-force return 735
Economic variances (incl. F/X) -58
Non-economic variances and assumption changes -226
CSM release -1,276

Closing gross CSM 53,231

Gross CSM sensitivities as of 31.03.2024

EUR bn Impact Gross CSM
Closing gross CSM 53.2

Equity markets +30% +5% 56.1
Equity markets -30% -6% 50.3
Interest rate (SII non-parallel) +50bps -1% 52.8
Interest rate (SII non-parallel) -50bps +0% 53.5
Credit spread on government bonds +50bps -2% 52.4
Credit spread on non-government bonds +50bps -1% 52.8

1) Life/Health and Property-Casualty figures don't add up due to consolidation effects.

Life/Health

12/24

Consolidated financial results
by quarters

EUR mn 1Q 23 2Q 23 3Q 23 4Q 23 2023 1Q 24
∆ 1Q 24 /

1Q 23
Total business volume¹ 45,966 39,623 36,517 39,595 161,700 48,410 5.3%
Operating insurance service result

Insurance revenue 22,409 22,072 23,022 23,748 91,251 23,438 4.6%
Claims and benefits -13,722 -13,685 -15,036 -15,597 -58,040 -14,299 4.2%
Acquisition and administrative expenses -5,451 -5,572 -5,769 -5,675 -22,466 -5,773 5.9%
Reinsurance result -736 -641 -712 -652 -2,742 -810 10.1%
Other insurance service result -95 149 166 110 330 -11 -88.3%
Subtotal 2,404 2,323 1,670 1,934 8,332 2,545 5.8%

Operating investment result
Operating net investment income, excluding interest expenses from external debt 7,420 8,174 1,203 9,935 26,732 12,357 66.5%
Finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued (net) -6,670 -7,133 -267 -8,453 -22,523 -11,499 72.4%
Finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held (net) 157 143 390 -133 556 173 10.0%
Subtotal 907 1,184 1,326 1,349 4,765 1,030 13.6%

Operating result from investment contracts 88 42 60 48 237 54 -38.5%
Operating fee and commission result 1,810 1,727 1,868 2,233 7,639 1,890 4.4%
Operating other result -1,478 -1,494 -1,456 -1,800 -6,228 -1,533 3.8%
Operating profit 3,731 3,783 3,468 3,765 14,746 3,986 6.8%
Non-operating items

Realized gains/losses (net) -26 -31 -233 -12 -302 -77 200.8%
Expected credit loss and impairments (net) -180 -84 120 -59 -203 -7 -96.0%
Result from assets and liabilities measured at fair value incl. derivatives -195 -254 -91 -434 -974 -1 -99.4%
   thereof: Non-operating market movements -177 -202 -33 -367 -780 102 n.m.
Interest expenses from external debt -142 -150 -165 -175 -631 -183 29.6%
Restructuring and integration expenses -48 -72 -109 -299 -529 -89 83.8%
Amortization of intangible assets -75 -74 -72 -77 -298 -67 -10.5%
   thereof: Amortization of intangible assets from business combinations -27 -26 -25 -26 -105 -24 -12.1%
Other² -150 -97 -115 134 -227 -68 -54.6%
Subtotal -816 -761 -665 -922 -3,164 -493 -39.6%

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,915 3,021 2,803 2,843 11,582 3,493 19.8%
Income taxes -755 -535 -673 -587 -2,550 -861 14.1%
Net income (loss) 2,160 2,486 2,130 2,255 9,032 2,631 21.8%
Net income (loss) attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 128 150 108 104 491 156 21.7%
Shareholders 2,032 2,337 2,021 2,151 8,541 2,475 21.8%

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,915 3,021 2,803 2,843 11,582 3,493 19.8%
Adjustment for non-operating market movements 177 202 33 367 780 -102 n.m.
Adjustment for amortization of intangible assets from business combinations 27 26 25 26 105 24 -12.1%
Core income (loss) before income taxes 3,119 3,250 2,862 3,236 12,466 3,414 9.5%
Income taxes related to core income -806 -580 -675 -657 -2,717 -881 9.4%
Core net income (loss) 2,313 2,670 2,186 2,579 9,749 2,533 9.5%

thereof: Shareholders' core net income (loss) 2,173 2,517 2,060 2,351 9,101 2,513 15.7%

Core return on equity³ (in %) 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 16.1 17.4 1.3%-p
Average shareholders' equity⁴ used for core RoE calculation n.m. n.m. n.m n.m. 55,727 57,764 n.m.

1)  Total business volume comprises gross premiums written and fee and commission income in Property-Casualty, statutory gross premiums in Life/Health, and operating revenues in Asset Management.
2)  Including hyperinflation result and tax reclassifications from the Life/Health segment.
3)  Annualized figures are not a forecast for full year numbers. For prior year periods, the core return on equity for the respective full year is shown. For current year periods the latest annualized year-to-date core return on equity is
shown. In 1Q 24 Allianz reclassified certain minority interests between equity and liabilities. Due to an adjustment of prior periods comparative figures for the balance sheet, the core RoE changed by +0.1%-p compared to the